# HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT JAMMU

(Chief Justice's Secretariat)

\*\*\*\*\*

Subject: Promotion to the posts of Head Assistant and Senior Assistant in District Judiciary of UT of Ladakh.

## ORDER

No.: 162 of 2024 Psy Dated: 07/02/2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the promotion of the following Senior Assistants to the post of Head Assistants in the Pay level-6B (35600-112800) and Junior Assistants to the post of Senior Assistants in the Pay Level-5 (29200-92300) in the District Judiciary of UT of Ladakh:

# **Promotion to the post of Head Assistant:**

S. No.	Name & Designation of the promotee official	Present place of posting	Effective date of promotion
1.	Sh. Sadiq Ali,	Special Mobile Magistrate (Sub	31.12.2023
	Senior Assistant/Nazir	Judge Level), Kargil	
2.	Sh. Gulzar Hussain,	Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kargil	31.12.2023
	Senior Assistant/Nazir		

## **Promotion to the post of Senior Assistant:**

S. No.	Name & Designation of the promotee official	Present place of posting	Effective date of promotion
1.	Sh. Qalbe Ali, Jr. Assistant/Civil Clerk	Special Mobile Magistrate (Sub Judge Level) Kargil.	31.12.2023
2.	Ms. Razia Parveen, Jr. Assistant/Copyist	Addl. Special Magistrate, Khalsti.	31.12.2023

#### Note

- 1. The pay of Sh. Sadiq Ali, Senior Assistant, Special Mobile Magistrate (Sub Judge Level), Kargil may be fixed in light of Order No. 161 of 2021/Psy dated 25.03.2021 issued by High Court of J&K and Ladakh.
- 2. Posting orders of the promotees shall be issued separately.

By Order of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice

No:- 235-45/By-612 Dated:- 07/02/2024 <u>Copy to the:-</u>

- 1. Registrar General, High Court of J&K and Ladakh.
- 2. Registrar Vigilance, High Court of J&K and Ladakh.

- 3. Registrar Rules, High Court of J&K and Ladakh.
  ......for information.
- 4. \_Pr. District & Sessions Judge, Leh-Ladakh, Kargil for information & necessary compliance.
- 5. Special Mobile Magistrate (Sub Judge Level), Kargil.
- 6. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kargil.
- 7. Addl. Special Magistrate, Khalsti. ..... for information.
- 8. CPC, e-Court, High Court of J&K, Jammu for uploading the same in the High Court website.
- 9. Director Finance, High Court of J&K and Ladakh for information.
- 10. Chief Librarian, High Court Wing, Jammu / Srinagar.

11. Order file.

Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice.